

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

REPEX VENTURES S.A., on Behalf of Itself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI S.A.,
SONJA KOHN, PETER SCHEITHAUER, HERALD
USA FUND, HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND,
BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT
S.A., PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENTS, THEMA INTERNATIONAL
FUND PLC, ERNST & YOUNG S.A., and HSBC
SECURITIES SERVICES, S.A.,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

Civil Action No.: 1:09-cv-00289-RMB

ADDITIONAL CAPTION ON NEXT PAGE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETER BRANDHOFER'S MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION AND FOR
APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF AND LEAD COUNSEL**

HORST LEONHARDT, on Behalf of Himself and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI S.A.,
SONJA KOHN, PETER SCHEITHAUER, HERALD
USA FUND, HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND,
BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT
S.A., PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENTS, THEMA INTERNATIONAL
FUND PLC, HELMUTH E. FREY, FRIEDRICH
PFEFFER, FRANCO MUGNAI, ALBERTO
BENBASSAT, STEPHANE BENBASSAT,
GENEVALOR, BENBASSAT & CIE, DAVID T.
SMITH, GERALD J.P. BRADY, DANIEL
MORRISEY, ERNST & YOUNG S.A., ERNST &
YOUNG GLOBAL LIMITED, HSBC HOLDINGS
PLC, HSBC INSTITUTIONAL TRUST SERVICES
(IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC SECURITIES
SERVICES (IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC
SECURITIES SERVICES, S.A.,
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANTS,
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and FRIEHLING &
HOROWITZ,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

Civil Action No.: 1:09-cv-02032-UA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. OVERVIEW OF APPLICABLE LAW	4
II. THE RELATED ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED	5
III. MOVANT SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF FOR THE CLASS.....	6
A. Movant’s Motion To Serve As Lead Plaintiff Is Timely	7
B. Movant Is Believed to Have the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class	7
C. Movant Satisfies the Typicality and Adequacy Requirements of Rule 23	8
1. Movant’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class	9
2. Movant Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class.....	9
IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE MOVANT’S CHOICE OF LEAD COUNSEL.....	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup Inc.</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5, 8
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>In re Olsten Corp Sec. Litig.</i> 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<i>Sofran v. LaBranche & Co.</i> 220 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Deutsche Bank, AG</i> No. 04 Civ. 1921 (DAB), 2005 WL 2207041 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	5, 6
